

Ulrike Schultz, RCSL President FernUniversität in Hagen Kammannstr. 18 D 58097 Hagen Germany

## Research Committee on Sociology of Law (RCSL)

January 2023

## Call for Expressions of Interest as Scientific Director of the International Institute for the Sociology of Law

The International Institute for the Sociology of Law (IISL) located in Oñati, Spain is issuing a call through the Research Committee for the Sociology of Law (RCSL) of the International Sociological Association for nominations for the position of Scientific Director. The term of the Scientific Director (SD) at the IISL is typically two years, unless exceptional circumstances justify an extension. The current SD's term ends in August 2024 and a new Director commences in September. Outstanding scholars around the world working in the field of law and society are invited to submit an expression of interest in the position of Scientific Director of the IISL for the 2024-2026 term.

The IISL is a leading institution for the sociology of law, with an international reputation <u>http://www.iisj.net/.</u> IISL welcomes students and faculty from around the world for the master's program and has created a worldwide network of socio-legal scholars and researchers through international workshops, conferences, and summer courses each year, as well as individual visitors. The IISL hosts one of the leading libraries for sociology of law. It offers grants to support visitors and publishes highly regarded book series and journals. It contributes decisively to the reputation of the Basque Country with respect to academic research and professional training. It plays an essential role in the life of the RCSL <u>https://rcsl.hypotheses.org/.</u> The IISL celebrated its 30th anniversary with a RCSL Conference in Oñati in June 2019 http://www.iisj.net/es/node/2126.

The Scientific Director will become a fellow of the Ikerbasque Foundation for Scientific Research in the Basque Country and a distinguished professor at the University of the Basque Country during the term. February 2021 Página 2

The successful candidate is expected to meet the qualifications for excellence of the Ikerbasque Foundation. They will have a doctorate (Ph.D. or equivalent) received at least 8 years before application. The criteria for appointment include outstanding scientific merit and research track-record, research experience, publications and scholarly excellence in line with Basque research capabilities, in this case the IISJ (see <a href="https://www.ikerbasque.net/en">https://www.ikerbasque.net/en</a>).The Foundation's regulations apply to the salary and the Scientific Director shall be a member of the RCSL.

The SD will be provided with an office at the Institute and will receive the support of all the staff. Family accommodation will be provided in the Antia College Residence in Oñati at a moderate cost.

If you are interested in the position of Scientific Director, please email an expression of interest addressing the criteria, a research statement, and your curriculum vitae by no later than **31<sup>st</sup> of March 2023.** Send these to Professor Alfons Bora <alfons.bora@uni-bielefeld.de>, the chair of the independent Nominating Committee appointed by RCSL President Ulrike Schultz in consultation with the RCSL board. The other members of the Committee are Professor Joxerramon Bengoetxea and Professor Sharyn Roach Anleu. The application can include letters of support by colleagues in sociology of law, preferably RCSL members.

The Nominating Committee will review all applications, in order to determine if they meet the requirements of the Ikerbasque Foundation. It will submit a short list to the RCSL President who will forward the names of two candidates to the Ikerbasque Foundation for consideration. The final candidate will be selected by the IISL Board. You may find a detailed description of the role of the SD in organising and promoting the academic work of IISL and a profile of the SD, on the RCSL website

at <u>http://rcsl.iscte.pt/rcsl\_iisl\_SD\_profile.htm</u>. For further information on the procedure, please contact Alfons Bora or Ulrike Schultz <u>ulrike.schultz@fernuni-hagen.de.</u> If you have questions about the Basque scientific environment, please contact Joxerramon Bengoetxea <u>joxerramon.bengoetxea@ehu.eus</u> . (For details of the administrative status of the SD, please, contact the IISJ Administrative Director Maite Elorza (<u>m.elorza@iisj.es</u>).

Me Shuk

Ulrike Schultz, RCSL President